

**FILED**  
**05-21-2021**  
**CLERK OF WISCONSIN**  
**COURT OF APPEALS**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
C O U R T O F A P P E A L S  
D I S T R I C T I I I

---

Case No. 2020AP1876-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

TOMAS JAYMITCHELL HOYLE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION AND  
SENTENCE AND ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR  
POSTCONVICTION RELIEF, ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT  
COURT FOR CHIPPEWA COUNTY, THE HONORABLE  
JAMES M. ISAACSON PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

MAURA WHELAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1027974

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 266-3859  
(608) 294-2907 (Fax)  
whelanmf@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. Hoyle is not entitled to a new trial on “newly discovered evidence” grounds because there is no reasonable probability that the jury would have had a reasonable doubt about Hoyle’s guilt if it had heard the evidence.....	9
A. Additional facts.....	9
B. A new trial will be ordered on newly discovered evidence grounds only where a reasonable probability exists that the new evidence would create a reasonable doubt of the defendant’s guilt. ....	10
C. Hannah’s inconsistent statements about whether she discussed the assault in therapy do not make it reasonably probable that the jury would have a reasonable doubt about Hoyle’s guilt. ....	12
II. Hoyle is not entitled to postconviction discovery of Hannah’s counseling records.....	14
A. <i>Shiffra, Green</i> , and their progeny require a fact-specific showing to entitle a defendant to in camera review of a victim’s privileged mental health records.....	14

	Page
B. Hoyle has not satisfied the <i>Shiffra/Green/Robertson</i> standard for postconviction in camera review of Hannah’s counseling records.....	16
III. The prosecutor’s statements in closing argument that Hannah’s testimony was “uncontroverted” did not violate Hoyle’s Fifth Amendment right to remain silent.....	21
A. A prosecutor’s description of the State’s evidence as “uncontroverted” is not a comment on the defendant’s exercise of his right not to testify.....	21
B. The prosecutor did not comment on Hoyle’s decision not to testify during his closing argument.....	22
IV. The State did not violate Hoyle’s right to exculpatory evidence under <i>Brady</i> and <i>Giglio</i> . .....	24
A. Additional facts.....	24
B. To prevail on a <i>Brady/Giglio</i> claim, the defendant must show that the “suppressed” evidence is material and favorable to the accused. ....	27
C. The email exchange and Officer Nelson’s incident report contain no previously unknown evidence that is both material and favorable to Hoyle.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34

Page

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bies v. State</i> , 53 Wis. 2d 322, 193 N.W.2d 46 (1972) .....	21, 22
<i>Birdsall v. Fraenzel</i> , 154 Wis. 48, 142 N.W. 274 (1913) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Bontempo v. Fenton</i> , 692 F.2d 954 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	21, 23
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963) .....	9, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Fuller</i> , 667 N.E.2d 847 (Mass. 1996) .....	19
<i>Giglio v. United States</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) .....	27
<i>In re Jessica J.L.</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 622, 589 N.W.2d 660 (Ct. App. 1998).....	15, 19
<i>Johnson v. Rogers Mem'l Hosp., Inc.</i> , 2005 WI 114, 283 Wis. 2d 384, 700 N.W.2d 27 .....	16
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995) .....	33
<i>State v. Brunton</i> , 203 Wis. 2d 195, 552 N.W.2d 452 (Ct. App. 1996).....	10
<i>State v. Cockrell</i> , 2007 WI App 217, 306 Wis. 2d 52, 741 N.W.2d .....	9
<i>State v. Green</i> , 2002 WI 68, 253 Wis. 2d 356, 646 N.W.2d 298.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Harris</i> , 2004 WI 64, 272 Wis. 2d 80, 680 N.W.2d 737.....	28
<i>State v. Jaimes</i> , 2006 WI App 93, 292 Wis. 2d 656, 715 N.W.2d 669 .....	21, 24

	Page
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 121 Wis. 2d 237, 358 N.W.2d 824 (Ct. App. 1984).....	21, 23
<i>State v. McCallum</i> , 208 Wis. 2d 463, 561 N.W.2d 707 (1997) .....	10
<i>State v. Munoz</i> , 200 Wis. 2d 391, 546 N.W.2d 570 (Ct. App. 1996).....	15
<i>State v. O'Brien</i> , 223 Wis. 2d 303, 588 N.W.2d 8 (1999) .....	16
<i>State v. Plude</i> , 2008 WI 58, 310 Wis. 2d 28, 750 N.W.2d 42.....	8, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Robertson</i> , 2003 WI App 84, 263 Wis. 2d 349, 661 N.W.2d 105 .....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Shiffra</i> , 175 Wis. 2d 600, 499 N.W.2d 719 (Ct. App. 1993).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Solberg</i> , 211 Wis. 2d 372, 564 N.W.2d 775 (1997) .....	16
<i>State v. Wayerski</i> , 2019 WI 11, 385 Wis. 2d 344, 922 N.W.2d 468.....	9, 27, 28
<i>Strickler v. Greene</i> , 527 U.S. 263 (1999) .....	28, 33
<i>United States v. Bagley</i> , 473 U.S. 667 (1985) .....	27, 32
<i>United States v. Cotnam</i> , 88 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	24
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988) .....	21

Page

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.86(4)..... 3  
Wis. Stat. § 906.13 ..... 29  
Wis. Stat. § 940.225(2)(a) ..... 2, 7  
Wis. Stat. § 948.02(2)..... 2, 7
